ACT 230

H.B. NO. 1772-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to the State Program for the Unemployed.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of Act 151, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as amended, is amended to read:

"SECTION 4. This Act shall be in effect for the period July 1, 1975 to June 30, 1981. Appropriations made under Act 151, SLH 1975, and Act 134, SLH 1976, and not encumbered shall lapse on June 30, 1977. Appropriations made under Act 3, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977 and Act 237, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, and not encumbered shall lapse on June 30, 1979. Appropriations made under Act 144, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, and not encumbered shall lapse on June 30, 1981."

SECTION 2. Except for funds sufficient to continue the administrative staff through December 31, 1981, for the purposes of program closeout, all appropriations made for the purpose of this Act not encumbered or expended on June 30, 1981 shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$3,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1980–81, to implement Act 151, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, as amended. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the director of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1981 shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1980. (Approved June 7, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.